COOPERACION LATINOAMERICANA DE REDES AVANZADAS, represented for the purpose hereof by Mr Florencio UTRERAS, Executive Director, or his authorised representative, established in URUGUAY - RAMBLA REPUBLICA DE MEXICO 6125, 11400 MONTEVIDEO acting as its legal authorised representative, hereby consents to become a beneficiary (*"beneficiary n°2"*) to grant agreement n° 283396 (relating to project 'Feasibility Study for a direct Europe Link with Latin America') concluded between the European Union and CONSORTIUM GARR established in ITALY - VIA DEI TIZII 6, 00185 ROMA and accepts in accordance with the provisions of the aforementioned grant agreement all the rights and obligations of a *beneficiary*.

Done in 3 copies, of which one shall be kept by the *coordinator* and one by COOPERACION LATINOAMERICANA DE REDES AVANZADAS, the third being sent to the *Commission* by the *coordinator* in accordance with Articles 1.1 and 1.2 and Article 8 of the *grant agreement*.

Name of Legal Entity: COOPERACION LATINOAMERICANA DE REDES AVANZADAS

Name of legal representative(s): (written out in full)

Signature of legal representative(s):

Date: Stamp of the organisation

Name of Legal Entity: CONSORTIUM GARR

Name of legal representative: (written out in full)

Signature of legal representative:

REDE NACIONAL DE ENSINO E PESQUISA, represented for the purpose hereof by Mr Michael STANTON, Director of Research and Development, or his authorised representative, established in BRAZIL - RUA LAURO MUELLER 116 SALA 3902, BOTAFOGO, 22290-906 RIO DE JANEIRO acting as its legal authorised representative, hereby consents to become a beneficiary (*"beneficiary n°3"*) to grant agreement n° 283396 (relating to project 'Feasibility Study for a direct Europe Link with Latin America') concluded between the European Union and CONSORTIUM GARR established in ITALY - VIA DEI TIZII 6, 00185 ROMA and accepts in accordance with the provisions of the aforementioned grant agreement all the rights and obligations of a *beneficiary*.

Done in 3 copies, of which one shall be kept by the *coordinator* and one by REDE NACIONAL DE ENSINO E PESQUISA, the third being sent to the *Commission* by the *coordinator* in accordance with Articles 1.1 and 1.2 and Article 8 of the *grant agreement*.

Name of Legal Entity: REDE NACIONAL DE ENSINO E PESQUISA

Name of legal representative(s): (written out in full)

Signature of legal representative(s):

Date: Stamp of the organisation

Name of Legal Entity: CONSORTIUM GARR

Name of legal representative: (written out in full)

Signature of legal representative:

FUNDACAO PARA A COMPUTACAO CIENTIFICA NACIONAL - FCCN, represented for the purpose hereof by Mr Pedro VEIGA, Chairmain of the Board of Directors and/or Ms Lusitana FONSECA, Member of the Board of Directors, or their authorised representative, established in PORTUGAL - AVENIDA DO BRASIL 101, 1700 066 LISBOA acting as its legal authorised representative, hereby consents to become a beneficiary (*"beneficiary n°4"*) to grant agreement n° 283396 (relating to project 'Feasibility Study for a direct Europe Link with Latin America') concluded between the European Union and CONSORTIUM GARR established in ITALY - VIA DEI TIZII 6, 00185 ROMA and accepts in accordance with the provisions of the aforementioned grant agreement all the rights and obligations of a *beneficiary*.

Done in 3 copies, of which one shall be kept by the *coordinator* and one by FUNDACAO PARA A COMPUTACAO CIENTIFICA NACIONAL - FCCN, the third being sent to the *Commission* by the *coordinator* in accordance with Articles 1.1 and 1.2 and Article 8 of the *grant agreement*.

Name of Legal Entity: FUNDACAO PARA A COMPUTACAO CIENTIFICA NACIONAL - FCCN

Name of legal representative(s): (written out in full)

Signature of legal representative(s):

Date: Stamp of the organisation

Name of Legal Entity: CONSORTIUM GARR

Name of legal representative: (written out in full)

Signature of legal representative:

ENTIDAD PUBLICA EMPRESARIAL RED.ES, represented for the purpose hereof by Mr Carlos CANO DOMINGUEZ, Director General and/or Mr Carlos ROMERO DUPLA, Secretary General, or their authorised representative, established in SPAIN - EDIFICIO BRONCE PLAZA MANUEL GOMEZ MORENO S/N, 28020 MADRID acting as its legal authorised representative, hereby consents to become a beneficiary (*"beneficiary n°5"*) to grant agreement n° 283396 (relating to project 'Feasibility Study for a direct Europe Link with Latin America') concluded between the European Union and CONSORTIUM GARR established in ITALY - VIA DEI TIZII 6, 00185 ROMA and accepts in accordance with the provisions of the aforementioned grant agreement all the rights and obligations of a *beneficiary*.

Done in 3 copies, of which one shall be kept by the *coordinator* and one by ENTIDAD PUBLICA EMPRESARIAL RED.ES, the third being sent to the *Commission* by the *coordinator* in accordance with Articles 1.1 and 1.2 and Article 8 of the *grant agreement*.

Name of Legal Entity: ENTIDAD PUBLICA EMPRESARIAL RED.ES

Name of legal representative(s): (written out in full)

Signature of legal representative(s):

Date: Stamp of the organisation

Name of Legal Entity: CONSORTIUM GARR

Name of legal representative: (written out in full)

Signature of legal representative:

FUNDACION PARA LA INNOVACION Y TRANSFERENCIA DE TECNOLOGIA, represented for the purpose hereof by Mr Anibal GATTONE, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR and/or Mr Juan Carlos FISCHER, CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER, or their authorised representative, established in ARGENTINA - CALLE JULIÁN ÁLVAREZ 1218, C1414DRZ BUENOS AIRES acting as its legal authorised representative, hereby consents to become a beneficiary (*"beneficiary n°6"*) to grant agreement n° 283396 (relating to project 'Feasibility Study for a direct Europe Link with Latin America') concluded between the European Union and CONSORTIUM GARR established in ITALY - VIA DEI TIZII 6, 00185 ROMA and accepts in accordance with the provisions of the aforementioned grant agreement all the rights and obligations of a *beneficiary*.

Done in 3 copies, of which one shall be kept by the *coordinator* and one by FUNDACION PARA LA INNOVACION Y TRANSFERENCIA DE TECNOLOGIA, the third being sent to the *Commission* by the *coordinator* in accordance with Articles 1.1 and 1.2 and Article 8 of the *grant agreement*.

Name of Legal Entity: FUNDACION PARA LA INNOVACION Y TRANSFERENCIA DE TECNOLOGIA

Name of legal representative(s): (written out in full)

Signature of legal representative(s):

Date: Stamp of the organisation

Name of Legal Entity: CONSORTIUM GARR

Name of legal representative: (written out in full)

Signature of legal representative: